

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 640-678 OF 2008

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S VAISHNAVI INDUSTRIES & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for modification of Court's
Order,directions,stay,permission to file additional documents)

Date: 04/03/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Aftab Ali Khan, Adv.
Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

M/S. Victor Moses & Associates, Adv.
Ms. Meenakshi Arora , Adv
Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao , Adv
Mr. Vijay Kumar , Adv
Mr. M. Vijaya Bhaskar , Adv
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay , Adv
Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.
Mr. A.Venayagam Balan, Adv.
Mr R.K.Gupta, Adv.
Mr Shekhar Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Matter is pending since the year 2008 for confirmation
of service on unserved respondent No.1 in TP(C) No. 654/2008
and for certificate of service in TP(C) No. 656,662,678 of
2008.

In TP(C) No. 663-674/2008, petitioner has failed to
file affidavit of service though sufficient time has been
granted till date.

-2-

Item No.11

Unfortunately the ld. Advocate appearing for the
Central Government could not chase the service and other
issues on record for want of information and particulars well
in advance.

As last chance, petitioner is permitted to confirm service of all unserved respondents in all the transfer petitions on or before 16.3.2011. For the purpose, if additional process fee and spare copies are supplied, registry shall issue additional dasti notices.

If proof of service of unserved respondents are not filed on record, as last chance, on or before 15.4.2011, list all such transfer petitions before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution against unserved respondents.

Registry has to rectify the database so as to disclose the name of the concerned Advocate-on-record who has filed appearance.

(S.G.SHAH)
Registrar

hj