

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15507/2008

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PAWAN JAIN & SONS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO.15511-15512/2008

SLP(C) NO.15514/2008

SLP(C) NO.15515/2008

SLP(C) NO.15516/2008

WP(C) NO.424/2008

WP(C) NO.427/2008

Date: 03/07/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr M.P.Devanath, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Adv.

M/s Victor Moses & Associates

Mrs D Bharathi Reddy, Adv.

Mr A Venayagam Balan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) NOS.15507,15511-15512,15514,15515/2008

Deleted.

SLP(C) NO.15516/2008

File not received.

WP(C) NOS. 424 AND 427 OF 2008

Nobody is appearing for any of the litigant.

Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 are respectively the

department and office of respondent no.1-Union of India.

-2-

Item No.6

Notice upon respondent No.2 is served however there is no

confirmation on record that whether notices on respondent

Nos. 1 and 3 is properly served or not. Order to issue notice

is dated 29.9.2008. Unfortunately in office report dated 29.3.2010 and 28.7.2011, registry has stated that service is complete, thereby all the respondents are served whereas in fact there is no confirmation of service regarding respondent Nos. 1 and 3. To that effect office report dated 27.6.2012 is also not correct since it says that notices on respondent no.1 is not served and respondent No.3 is served though there is no confirmation of service on respondent No.3.

Registry has to explain in writing to the undersigned about such improper statement in the office report. In view of the above fact, let there be fresh notice with dasti service upon respondent Nos. 1 and 3. Dasti notice is permitted to be served through the standing counsel/Central Agency. If process fee and spare copies are not paid before 23.7.2012, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution.

If paid, issue notice as per above order and list again on 23.8.2012.

(S.G.SHAH)
REGISTRAR

hj