

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15516/2008

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S BHARAT EXPORTS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents
and prayer for interim relief and office report)

with

WP(C) Nos.424 and 427/2008

(with office report)

Date: 23/08/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M.P. Devanath, Adv.
Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

M/S. Victor Moses & Associates, Adv.
Mrs.D. Bharathi Reddy , Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

WP(C) Nos.424 and 427/2008

Deleted.

SLP(C) No.15516/2008

Registry has to clarify that why the matter has not been taken care of after 3.2.2010 till date and why it was not listed on 30.3.2010, though there is specific direction to that effect by order dated 3.2.2010.

Item No.5

-2-

Nobody is present for any of the litigant.

SLP is of the year 2008 and pending for confirming service for last four years.

It seems that there is contradictory statement in the office report dated 3.2.2010 and 22.8.2012 so far as respondent No.3 in SLP(C) No.15516/2008 is concerned. To that extent, there is no option but to permit the petitioner to confirm service upon such unserved respondents. For the purpose, let there be a fresh notice with dasti service upon the unserved respondents. The litigant has to confirm dasti notice directly upon the litigant-respondent. However, they are permitted to be served through the nearest Civil Court/Trial court, where private parties are concerned and through standing counsel, where state authorities are concerned, if process fee and spare copies are paid/filed before 31.8.2012, else list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution.

If notices are issued, list again on 9.10.2012.

(S.G. SHAH)
REGISTRAR

rd