

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL/APPELLATE JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL)NOS. 640-678 OF 2008

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

M/S VAISHNAVI INDUSTRIES & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1174 OF 2009

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO.15507 OF 2008

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NOS.15511-15512 OF 2008

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO.15514 OF 2008

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO.15515 OF 2008

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO.15516 OF 2008

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO.21500-21501 OF 2008

WITH

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 424 OF 2008

WITH

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 427 OF 2008

O R D E R

T.P.(C) NOS.640-678 of 2008 AND 1174 OF 2009

Mr. Mohan Jain, learned Additional Solicitor General, has furnished a letter dated 25th April, 2013

...2/-

-2-

indicating that the ban imposed on export of non-basmati rice has been removed by the Government of India since 9th September, 2011.

In that event, these transfer petitions have been rendered infructuous.

The transfer petitions are, therefore, dismissed as infructuous with liberty to the parties to agitate any other incidental question that might be subjudice before the High Court.

S.L.P.(C) NOS.15507, 15511-15512,15514,  
15515, 15516 AND 21500-21501 OF 2008

In view of the decision of the Government vide letter dated 25th April, 2013 removing the ban on export of non-basmati rice, learned Additional Solicitor General sought permission to withdraw the special leave petitions. The special leave petitions, therefore, are dismissed as withdrawn.

W.P.(C) NOS.424 AND 427 OF 2008

The writ petitions filed by the petitioners challenging the order of imposition of ban is no longer required to be pressed as it has been lifted. The same are dismissed as withdrawn.

.....J.  
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)

.....J.  
(J. CHELAMESWAR)

NEW DELHI  
APRIL 25, 2013

ITEM NO.9 COURT NO.12 SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 640-678 OF 2008

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S VAISHNAVI INDUSTRIES & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for modification of Court's Order, stay, permission to file additional documents and office report)

WITH  
T.P.(C) NO. 1174 of 2009  
(With appln. for stay and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15507 of 2008  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15511-15512 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15514 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15515 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 15516 of 2008

(With appln. for permission to file additional documents, prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 21500-21501 of 2008

(With appln. for directions and office report)

W.P(C) NO. 424 of 2008

(With office report)

W.P(C) NO. 427 of 2008

(With appln. for interim relief and office report)

(For final disposal)

Date: 25/04/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s)            Mr. Mohan Jain, ASG  
                                  Mr. D.K. Thakur, Adv.  
                                  Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma  
                                  For Mrs Anil Katiyar, Adv.

...2/-

-2-

Mr. Alok Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Amarpratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. M.P.Devanath, Adv.

For Respondent(s)        Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, Adv.  
                                  Ms. Y.Vismai Rao, Adv.  
                                  Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao ,Adv  
  
                                  Mr. Vijay Kumar ,Adv  
  
                                  Mr. M. Vijaya Bhaskar ,Adv  
  
                                  Mr. Rana S. Biswas, Adv.  
                                  For Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay ,Adv  
  
                                  Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Adv.  
  
                                  Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.  
  
                                  Mr. A.Venayagam Balan, Adv.  
  
                                  M/S. Victor Moses & Associates

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

All the petitions are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

|  
|Sr.P.A.

|(Neetu Khajuria)

|(B.B. Madan)

|Court Master

|

(Signed order is placed on the file.)